# OP \$640.00 85373730

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM324988

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                |
|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| Webster Bank, National<br>Association |          | 12/01/2014     | Association: UNITED STATES |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | OAKSTONE PUBLISHING, LLC            |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2700 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 100     |  |
| City:           | BIRMINGHAM                          |  |
| State/Country:  | ALABAMA                             |  |
| Postal Code:    | 35242                               |  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |  |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark                                |  |
|----------------|----------|--|--|
| Serial Number: | 85373730 | SALUTE TO OUR VETERANS                   |  |
| Serial Number: | 85334844 | THE OAKSTONE INSTITUTE                   |  |
| Serial Number: | 76701711 | DENTAL DECKS                             |  |
| Serial Number: | 85276094 | CMEINFO                                  |  |
| Serial Number: | 85276063 | PRACTICAL REVIEWS                        |  |
| Serial Number: | 85275989 | THE POWER IN PEOPLE HEALTHY BUSINESSES D |  |
| Serial Number: | 85275919 | CRITIQUES                                |  |
| Serial Number: | 85275862 | PERSONAL BEST 4.U                        |  |
| Serial Number: | 77274443 | PERSONAL BEST                            |  |
| Serial Number: | 77054730 | PERSONAL BEST                            |  |
| Serial Number: | 77046714 | HEALTHY BUSINESSES DEPEND ON IT.         |  |
| Serial Number: | 77046707 | PERSONAL BEST HEALTHLINES                |  |
| Serial Number: | 77054872 | PERSONAL BEST                            |  |
| Serial Number: | 77046776 | HEALTHY BUSINESSES DEPEND ON IT.         |  |
| Serial Number: | 76548789 | CMEINFO.COM                              |  |
| Serial Number: | 76137618 | OAKSTONE                                 |  |
| Serial Number: | 75211033 | TOPPERFORMANCE                           |  |
| Serial Number: | 74628974 | SOUNDCME                                 |  |
| Serial Number: | 75007484 | CMEVIDEO                                 |  |
|                |          | TRADEMARK                                |  |

900308897 REEL: 005412 FRAME: 0906

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark                                |
|----------------|----------|--|
| Serial Number: | 75262648 | PERSONAL BEST                            |
| Serial Number: | 75149350 | THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR ADVANCED MEDICAL |
| Serial Number: | 75023144 | TOPTOPICS                                |
| Serial Number: | 75022786 | TOPDOLLAR                                |
| Serial Number: | 74538281 | TOPHEALTH                                |
| Serial Number: | 74171211 | BODY BULLETIN                            |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6152511059

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 615-256-0500

Email: Davis.Mello@h3gm.com

Correspondent Name: Harwell Howard Hyne Gabbert & Manner, PC

Address Line 1: 333 COMMERCE ST STE 1500
Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Davis Mello   |
|--------------------|---------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Davis Mello/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 12/03/2014    |

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Termination and Release Trademarks#page1.tif source=Termination and Release Trademarks#page2.tif source=Termination and Release Trademarks#page3.tif source=Termination and Release Trademarks#page4.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Release"), dated as of December 1, 2014 by Webster Bank, National Association (the "Lender") in favor of Oakstone Publishing, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of August 31, 2011 by and between the Company and the Lender as filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 20, 2011 at Reel 4626, Frame 0826, the Company granted to the Lender a security interest in and lien on all of its trademark collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to release the security interest in and lien on all of the trademark collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender states as follows:

The Lender hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the trademark collateral, and Lender hereby assigns and transfers to the Company, without recourse, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark collateral, including, without limitation, each of the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

The Lender understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Company with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

AM 42788867.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has executed this Release to take effect as of the date set forth above.

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: FV / Ray

Title: VP

AM 42788867.1

# SCHEDULE A

# to

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# A. UNITED STATES

| MARK  | REGISTRATION<br>NO./SERIAL NO. | FILING DATE OR<br>REGISTRATION DATE |
|---|--------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| SALUTE TO OUR<br>VETERANS                           | Pending/<br>85/373730          | 7/18/2011                           |
| THE OAKSTONE<br>INSTITUTE                           | Pending/<br>85/334844          | 6/1/2011                            |
| DENTAL DECKS  | 3,939,364<br>76/701711         | 4/5/2011                            |
| CMEINFO   | Pending/<br>85/276094          | 3/24/2011                           |
| PRACTICAL REVIEWS                                   | Pending/<br>85/276063          | 3/24/2011                           |
| THE POWER IN PEOPLE HEALTHY BUSINESSES DEPEND ON IT | Pending/<br>85/275989          | 3/24/2011                           |
| CRITIQUES   | Pending/<br>85/275919          | 3/24/2011                           |
| PERSONAL BEST 4.U                                   | Pending/<br>85/275862          | 3/24/2011                           |
| PERSONAL BEST                                       | 3,514,998/<br>77/274443        | 10/14/2008                          |
| PERSONAL BEST                                       | 3,419,206/<br>77/054730        | 4/29/2008                           |
| HEALTHY BUSINESSES DEPEND ON IT                     | 3,412,226/<br>77/046714        | 4/15/2008                           |
| PERSONAL BEST<br>HEALTHLINES                        | 3,411,337/<br>77/046707        | 4/15/2008                           |
| PERSONAL BEST                                       | 3,285,259/<br>77/054872        | 8/28/2007                           |
| HEALTHY BUSINESSES<br>DEPEND ON IT.                 | 3,285,048/<br>77/046776        | 8/28/2007                           |

AM 42788867.1

| MARK   | REGISTRATION<br>NO./SERIAL NO. | FILING DATE OR<br>REGISTRATION DATE |
|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| CMEINFO.COM  | 2,945,593/<br>76/548789        | 5/3/2005                            |
| OAKSTONE   | 2,763,191/<br>76/137618        | 9/16/2003                           |
| TOPPERFORMANCE                                     | 2,250,060/<br>75/211033        | 6/1/1999                            |
| SOUNDCME   | 2,220,663/<br>74/628974        | 1/26/1999<br>Cancelled              |
| CMEVIDEO   | 2,212,054/<br>75/007484        | 12/22/1998<br>Cancelled             |
| PERSONAL BEST                                      | 2,180,185/<br>75/262648        | 8/11/1998                           |
| THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR ADVANCED MEDICAL EDUCATION | 2,177,834/<br>75/149350        | 8/4/1998                            |
| TOPTOPICS  | 2,143,130/<br>75/023144        | 3/10/1998                           |
| TOPDOLLAR  | 2,145,063/<br>75/022786        | 3/17/1998                           |
| TOPHEALTH  | 1,911,330/<br>74/538281        | 8/15/1995                           |
| BODY BULLETIN                                      | 1,678,537/<br>74/171211        | 3/10/1992                           |

# **B. CANADA**

| MARK                               | REGISTRATION<br>NO./SERIAL NO. | FILING DATE OR<br>REGISTRATION DATE |
|------------------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| BODY BULLETIN                      | 1346942                        | [ALLOWED]/[NOT<br>REGISTERED]       |
| PERSONAL BEST                      | TMA 736,922/<br>1346941        | 3/26/2009                           |
| HEALTHY BUSINESSES<br>DEPEND ON IT | TMA 720,025/<br>1346936        | 7/31/2008                           |

AM 42788867.1

RECORDED: 12/03/2014